

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Borrello, P.J., and Fitzgerald and Owens, JJ.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN Supreme Court No. 146496

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Court of Appeals No. 306858

v

Cheboygan Circuit Court No. 10-
4267-FH

SUZANNE LAFOUNTAIN,

Defendants-Appellant.

**BRIEF ON APPEAL OF APPELLEE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
MICHIGAN**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch (P57679)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Bruce H. Edwards (P34983)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for the People-Appellee
Appellate Division
P.O. Box 30217
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-4875

Dated: September 3, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	viii
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented.....	ix
Statutes Involved	x
Introduction.....	1
Counter-Statement of Facts.....	3
Proceedings Below.....	8
Summary of Argument.....	12
Argument.....	14
I. MCL 333.7401c(2)(e) prohibits a defendant from manufacturing a controlled substance such as methamphetamine if it “involves” the “possession, placement, or use of a firearm.” Viewing the evidence in a light most favorable to the prosecution and drawing all reasonable inferences in support of the jury’s verdict, the evidence that LaFountain’s manufacture of meth involved the possession or placement of a firearm was sufficient.....	14
A. Standard of Review.....	14
B. The law regarding sufficiency of the evidence.....	14
C. Analysis	17
1. The law regarding possession: it can be actual or constructive and individual or joint	17
2. The Court of Appeals did not err in finding the jury’s verdict was supported by sufficient evidence.....	19
3. It is of no consequence that LaFountain occupied another room within the residence owned and possessed by another.....	24

4.	In the alternative, the evidence was sufficient to allow the jury to conclude that LaFountain’s maintenance and operation of a meth lab involved the “placement” of a firearm.....	26
5.	The jury’s verdict was not so insupportable as to fall below the threshold of bare rationality.....	30
II.	LaFountain invited any error relating to the scoring of PRV 7 at 10 points because the trial court reduced the score from 20 points to 10 points <i>at defense counsel’s urging</i> . Absent an allegation that counsel was ineffective, an argument that has not been raised, any error was invited and therefore waived.	32
A.	Standard of Review.....	32
B.	Analysis.....	33
1.	<i>If</i> scoring PRV 7 at 10 points was error, it was invited and therefore waived, making it unreviewable on appeal.....	33
	Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	36

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bailey v United States</i> , 516 US 137; 116 S Ct 501; 133 L Ed 2d 472 (1995).....	28
<i>Cavazos v Smith</i> , ___ US ___; 132 S Ct 2, 4; 181 L Ed 2d 311 (2011).....	30, 31
<i>Coe v Bell</i> , 161 F3d 320 (CA 6, 1998)	27
<i>Coleman v Johnson</i> , ___ US ___; 132 S Ct 2060, 2064; 182 L Ed 2d 978 (2012).....	30, 31
<i>Harrington v Richter</i> , ___ US ___; 131 S Ct 770, 788; 178 L Ed 2d 624 (2011).....	34
<i>Harvis v Roadway Express, Inc</i> , 923 F2d 59 (CA 6, 1991)	32
<i>Herrera v Collins</i> , 506 US 390; 113 S Ct 853; 122 L Ed 2d 203 (1993).....	15
<i>Holland v United States</i> , 348 US 121; 75 S Ct 127; 99 L Ed 150 (1954).....	15
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 US 358; 90 S Ct 1068; 25 L Ed 2d 368 (1970).....	14
<i>Jackson v Virginia</i> , 443 US 307; 99 S Ct 2781; 61 L Ed 2d 560 (1979).....	14, 15, 17, 30
<i>Lewis v LeGrow</i> , 258 Mich App 175; 670 NW2d 675 (2003).....	35
<i>McLaughlin v United States</i> , 476 US 16; 106 S Ct 1677; 90 L Ed 2d 15 (1986).....	23
<i>People v Atley</i> , 392 Mich 298; 220 NW2d 465 (1974)	16
<i>People v Bradford</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam, issued December 13, 2007 (Docket No. 273540).....	9

<i>People v Burgenmeyer</i> , 461 Mich 431; 606 NW2d 645 (2000)	18, 19, 25
<i>People v Carines</i> , 460 Mich 750; 597 NW2d 130 (2006)	15
<i>People v Carter</i> , 462 Mich 206; 612 NW2d 144 (2000)	32, 34
<i>People v Green</i> , 228 Mich App 684; 580 NW2d 444 (1998).....	34
<i>People v Hampton</i> , 407 Mich 354; 285 NW2d 284 (1979)	15
<i>People v Hardiman</i> , 466 Mich 417; 646 NW2d 158 (2002)	16, 26
<i>People v Hill</i> , 433 Mich 464; 446 NW2d 140 (1989)	17, 18
<i>People v Johnson</i> , 293 Mich App 79; 808 NW2d 815 (2011).....	18, 19
<i>People v Jolly</i> , 442 Mich 458; 502 NW2d 177 (1993)	15
<i>People v Jones</i> , 468 Mich 345; 662 NW2d 376 (2003)	32, 34
<i>People v Konrad</i> , 449 Mich 263; 536 NW2d 517 (1995)	16, 18, 31
<i>People v Loper</i> , 299 Mich App 451; 830 NW2d 836 (2013).....	32
<i>People v Meissner</i> , 294 Mich App 438; 812 NW2d 37 (2011).....	14
<i>People v Meshell</i> , 265 Mich App 616; 696 NW2d 754 (2005).....	9
<i>People v Miller</i> , 49 Mich App 53; 211 NW2d 242 (1973).....	17
<i>People v Milstead</i> , 250 Mich App 391; 648 NW2d 648 (2002).....	34

<i>People v Minch</i> , 493 Mich 87; 825 NW2d 560 (2012)	17, 18
<i>People v Nowack</i> , 462 Mich 392; 614 NW2d 78 (2000)	14, 15
<i>People v Peals</i> , 476 Mich 636; 720 NW2d 196 (2006)	22, 23
<i>People v Petriken</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam, issued June 23, 2011 (Docket No. 296520)	9
<i>People v Pierce</i> , 119 Mich App 780; 327 NW2d 359 (1982).....	23, 30
<i>People v Rapley</i> , 483 Mich 1131; 767 NW2d 444 (2009)	24, 25, 26, 28
<i>People v Routley</i> , 485 Mich 1075; 777 NW2d 160 (2010)	9
<i>People v Smith</i> , 478 Mich 292; 733 NW2d 351 (2007)	9
<i>People v VanderVliet</i> , 444 Mich 52; 508 NW2d 114 (1993), amended 445 Mich 1205 (1994).....	26
<i>People v Wolfe</i> , 440 Mich 508; 489 NW2d 748 (1992), mod 441 Mich 1201; 489 NW2d 748 (1992)	18
<i>Schad v Arizona</i> , 501 US 624; 111 S Ct 2491; 115 L Ed 2d 555 (1991).....	27
<i>States v Demmler</i> , 655 F3d 451 (CA 6, 2011)	32
<i>United States v Gutierrez-Silva</i> , 983 F2d 123 (CA 8, 1993)	29
<i>United States v Hanna</i> , 661 F3d 271 (CA 6, 2011)	33
<i>United States v Hill</i> , 967 F2d 902 (CA 3, 1992)	29

United States v Johnson,
452 F App'x 219 (CA 3, 2011)29

United States v Martinez,
258 F3d 760 (CA 8, 2001)29

United States v Miller,
227 F App'x 446 (CA 6, 2007)29

United States v Olano,
507 US 725; 113 S Ct 1770; 123 L Ed 2d 508 (1993).....34

United States v Spearman,
186 F3d 743 (CA 6, 1999)16

United States v Williams,
512 F3d 1040 (CA 8, 2008)26

Statutes

18 USC § 2113(d).....23

MCL 333.7401c.....ix, 20, 24

MCL 333.7401c(1)(a)x, 24, 26

MCL 333.7401c(1)(b)x

MCL 333.7401c(1)(c).....x

MCL 333.7401c(2)9, 11

MCL 333.7401c(2)(a)9

MCL 333.7401c(2)(b)9, 10

MCL 333.7401c(2)(c).....9, 10

MCL 333.7401c(2)(d)9, 10

MCL 333.7401c(2)(e).....29

MCL 333.7401c(2)(e)passim

MCL 333.7401c(2)(f)9, 10

MCL 333.7401c(c).....1

MCL 333.7401c(d)	1
MCL 333.7401c(e).....	1
MCL 333.7401c(f)	1
MCL 333.7413(2)	11
MCL 750.222(d)	22
MCL 777.57	ix, x
MCL 8.3t	22

Other Authorities

Imwinkelreid, Uncharged Misconduct Evidence, § 5:04	26
